(2) EBITDA, EBITDA before significant items, EBIT, and EBIT before significant items are non-IFRS financial information and have not been subject to review by the Company's external auditor. Refer to Page 2 for further information and Page 19 for

reconciliation to statutory profit.
(3) “Pro forma adjustments" and "Pro Forma actual" are non-IFRS financial information that has not been subject to review by the Company's external auditor. The information has been calculated on a consistent basis as disclosure within the Pact Group

Holdings Prospectus.  Refer to Page 20 for further information.
(4) FY2014 Prospectus information is non-IFRS financial information that has not been subject to review by the Company's external auditor. The information has been extracted from and defined within the Pact Group Holdings Prospectus.
(5) Calculated as 1H pro forma actual adjusted divided by full year pro forma forecast.

(A$ in millions)

STATUTORY
RESULTS

(AFTER
SIGNIFICANT

ITEMS)

SIGNIFICANT
ITEMS(1)

STATUTORY
RESULTS
(BEFORE

SIGNIFICANT
ITEMS) (2)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS(3)

1H PRO
FORMA

ACTUAL(3)

FULL YEAR
PRO FORMA
FORECAST(4)

INDICATIVE
PERCENTAGE
ACHIEVED(5)

FY2014

Sales revenue 567.6 - 567.6 51.4 619.0 1,197.3 52%

EBITDA 73.4 26.2 99.6 3.9 103.5 201.9 51%

EBIT 48.8 26.2 75.0 1.5 76.6 149.1 51%
NPAT attributable to equity
holders (2.0) 23.7 21.7 24.1 45.8 83.5 55%

FY2013

Sales revenue 566.6 - 566.6 28.7 595.3 1,159.9 51%

EBITDA 122.2 (23.0) 99.2 2.9 102.1 196.1 52%

EBIT 97.9 (23.0) 74.9 1.5 76.4 136.2 56%

NPAT attributable to equity holders 45.6 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

12

PACT CONTINUES TO DELIVER CUSTOMER
AND PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT WINS

SALES AND MARKET DEVELOPMENTS

TECHNOLOGY, LICENSING, INNOVATION AND OPERATIONS

PERSONAL CARE  Contract entered into in South East Asia

FOOD AND DAIRY  3 contracts entered into in Australia with tenure of between 2 and 6 years

AGRICULTURAL
CHEMICALS  The continued drought in Australia is having an adverse impact on this market and customer demand has weakened

MATERIALS
HANDLING  Expanded offering including a new design folding crate

TECHNOLOGY

[…]

Tax effect of significant items(6) (2.5) (4.4) 0.0

Statutory NPAT before significant items 21.7 51.1 22.6

19

RECONCILIATION TO PROSPECTUS PROFORMA
EARNINGS

(1) “Pro Forma Adjustments" and "Pro Forma actual" are non-IFRS financial information that has not been subject to review by the Company's external auditor. The information has been calculated on a consistent basis as disclosed in the Pact Group Holdings
Prospectus.

(2) EBITDA, EBITDA before significant items, EBIT, and EBIT before significant items are non-IFRS financial information and have not been subject to review by the Company's external auditor. Refer to Page 2 for further information and Page 19 for
reconciliation to statutory profit.

(3) FY2014 Prospectus information is non-IFRS financial information that has not been subject to review by the Company's external auditor. The information has been extracted from and defined within the Pact Group Holdings Prospectus.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS(1)

(A$ in millions)
STATUTORY

(BEFORE
SIGNIFICANT

ITEMS) (2)

HALF YEAR
IMPACT OF

ACQUISITIONS

CORPORATE
COST

PHASING

HOLDING
COMPANY

RECHARGES

DEBT
STRUCTURE

(NET OF
TAX)

1H
PRO FORMA

ACTUAL(1)

FULL YEAR
PRO FORMA
FORECAST(3)

FY2014

Sales revenue 567.6 51.4 - - - 619.0 1,197.3

EBITDA 99.6 4.5 (0.4) (0.2) - 103.5 201.9

EBIT 75.0 2.1 (0.4) (0.2) - 76.6 149.1

NPAT attributable to equity
holders 21.7 1.5 (0.3) (0.1) 23.0 45.9 83.5

FY2013

Sales revenue 566.6 28.7 - - - 595.3 1,159.9

EBITDA 99.2 4.0 (0.9) (0.3) - 102.1 196.1

EBIT 74.9 2.6 (0.9) (0.3) - 76.4 136.2

NPAT attributable to equity
holders n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

20

CASH FLOW RECONCILIATION

(1) Operating cash flow is non-IFRS financial information and has not been subject to review by the Company's external auditor. Operating cash flow is defined as EBITDA before significant items, less the change in working capital, less changes in other assets
and liabilities.

(Half year ended 31 December, A$ in millions) 1H2014 1H2013

Statutory net cash used in operating activities (31.3) (16.3)

Interest 49.9 16.5

Tax 13.7 17.3

Reorganisation spend (relating to operating activities) 3.9 8.2